GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1264
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JUNE, 2019

WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE TO INFANT HEALTH PROGRAMME
1264. SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal by the World Bank to provide financial assistance for infant
health programme in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the World Bank had provided financial assistance for the said programme earlier, if
S0, the details thereof; and

(d) whether any success has been achieved in establishing population growth in the country and
if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@) to (¢): As per available information, world bank assistance is being provided for
various health programmes having direct or indirect impact on the health of infants in the
country. The details of assistance provided since 2016-17 till date are enclosed at
annexure 1 (a & b).

(d):  Yes, success has been achieved in reducing popul ation growth in the country.

(i) The Decadal growth Rate has reduced from 21.54% in Census 2001 to 17.64% in
Census 2011.

(i) The Average Annua Exponential growth rate has declined from 1.97 in Census 2001
to 1.64 in Census 2011.



Annexure 1 (a)

Aid, Accounts & Audit Division

T v
Utilisation of Government Loans From 2016 - 2017 To 2019 - 2020

! 2016 - 2017 2019 - 2020
INR in Crore
Donor /Sector /Loan Currency  Agree Dt. 2016 - 2017 - 2018 - 2019 -
2017 2018 2019 2020
International Bank for Reconstruction
and Development
HEALTH Health Sector INR 0 0 91.83 171.63 |
8839-IN National Nutrition Mission INR 07/05/2018 0 0 91.83 171.63 |
(Additional financing for the ISSNIP) !
Total INR 0 0 91.83 171.63 |
International Development Association
HEALTH Health Sector INR 1,024.44 672.72 461.04 186.97 |
4229-IN Karnataka Health System Dev INR 16/10/2006 9.53 0 0 0,
L and_Reform Project _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ oo !
5033-IN Uttar Pradesh Health Systems INR 21/03/2012 159.68 175.46 163.59 90.26 |
| Strengthening Project _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ oo !
5150-IN ICDS Systems Strengthening and INR 05/11/2012 213.2 192.75 29.62 0,
| Nutrition Improvment Project _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o oo __ |
5161-IN Addl. Financing for Karnataka INR 21/11/2012 150.77 29.82 0 0,
Health System Development and Reform !
L ProjeCt o e !
5236-IN National AIDS Control Support INR 18/06/2013 167.35 169.72 169.24 78.19 |
L ProeCt o !
5376-IN Accelerating Universal Access to INR 30/05/2014 323.86 98.53 78.46 0,
| Early and Effective Tuberculosis Care Proj _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____ _ . ______________ !
5927-IN Nagaland Health Project INR 16/01/2017 0.04 6.16 15.13 17.63 |
| 5948-IN Uttarakhand Health Systems INR ~ 23/03/2017 o 029 5 0.88 !
Development Project |
Total INR 1,024.44 672.72 461.04 186.97
Grand Total 1,024.44 672.72 552.87 358.6

Note : Data for current financial year (2019-2020) upto 26/06/2019

. Provisional 2018-2019,2017-2018




Annexure 1 (b)

Aid, Accounts & Audit Division

T Y
Authorisation of Government Loans From 2016 - 2017 To 2019 - 2020
! Ef 2016 - 2017 2019 - 2020
INR in Crore
Agreement Amount(Net of cancellation)
Donor /Sector /Loan Currency  Agree Dt. 2016 - 2017 - 2018 - 2019 -
2017 2018 2019 2020
International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development
HEALTH Health Sector INR 0 0 1,395.40 1,995.65
8839-IN National Nutrition Mission INR 07/05/2018 0 0 1,395.40 0
(Additional financing for the ISSNIP) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ L _________
8934-IN Tamil Nadu Health System INR 04/06/2019 0 0 0 1,995.65
Reform Program
Total INR 0 0 1,39540 1,995.65
International Development
Association
HEALTH Health Sector INR 994.36 0 0 0
'5927-IN Nagaland Health Project__ _____ INR___ 16/01/2017 ~_ 32249 0 ______ 0 ______ 0
5948-IN Uttarakhand Health Systems INR 23/03/2017 671.86 0 0 0
Development Project
Total INR 994.36 0 0 0
Grand Total 994.36 0 1,395.40 1,995.65

Note : Data for current financial year (2019-2020) upto 26/06/2019 . Provisional 2018-2019,2017-2018




